

These documents have been translated from Japanese originals for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between these translated documents and the Japanese originals, the originals shall prevail. The Company assumes no responsibility for this translation or for direct, indirect or any other forms of damages arising from the translations.

**INFORMATION DISCLOSURE ON THE INTERNET
REGARDING THE NOTICE OF
THE 39TH ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS**

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Non-Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

(April 1, 2018 - March 31, 2019)

Japan Lifeline Co., Ltd.

(Securities Code: 7575)

These documents have been provided to shareholders on the Company's website (address: <https://www.jll.co.jp>) pursuant to provisions of laws and regulations as well as Article 15 of the Articles of Incorporation.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(April 1, 2018 - March 31, 2019)

(In millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity
Balance as of April 1, 2018	2,115	15,572	25,091	(1,691)	41,088
Changes of items during accounting period					
Dividends of surplus	—	—	(2,315)	—	(2,315)
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	(0)	(0)
Net income attributable to owners of the parent	—	—	7,723	—	7,723
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—
Total changes of items during accounting period	—	—	5,408	(0)	5,408
Balance as of March 31, 2019	2,115	15,572	30,499	(1,691)	46,496

(In millions of yen)

	Accumulated other comprehensive income				Share acquisition rights	Total net assets
	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Foreign currency translation adjustment	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Total accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance as of April 1, 2018	(19)	141	(132)	(11)	13	41,090
Changes of items during accounting period						
Dividends of surplus	—	—	—	—	—	(2,315)
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	—	—	(0)
Net income attributable to owners of the parent	—	—	—	—	—	7,723
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	(57)	14	37	(4)	—	(4)
Total changes of items during accounting period	(57)	14	37	(4)	—	5,403
Balance as of March 31, 2019	(76)	155	(95)	(16)	13	46,493

(Note) Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Matters regarding the scope of consolidation

(1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries 2

Names of consolidated subsidiaries

Synexmed (Hong Kong) Limited, and one other company

(2) Names of non-consolidated subsidiaries

JLL Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Reason for exclusion from the scope of consolidation

Non-consolidated subsidiaries are excluded from the scope of consolidation when their total assets, net sales, net earnings (corresponding to equity interest) and retained earnings (corresponding to equity interest) are all of small scale, and their material significance is too limited to have any substantial impact on the consolidated financial statements.

2. Matters regarding the scope of the equity method

Name of non-consolidated subsidiary excluded from the scope of the equity method

JLL Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Reason for exclusion from the scope of the equity method

The non-consolidated subsidiary to which the equity method is not applied is excluded because net earnings and retained earnings (both corresponding to equity interest) are both of small scale, and their material significance is too limited to have any substantial impact on the consolidated financial statements.

3. Matters regarding the fiscal years of consolidated subsidiaries, etc.

The consolidated subsidiaries, Synexmed (Hong Kong) Limited and Synexmed (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. have a balance sheet date of December 31, and as the difference with the consolidated balance sheet date does not exceed three months, financial statements pertaining to the fiscal years of these subsidiaries are used.

Furthermore, necessary adjustments are made in consolidated financial statements for material transactions occurring between these subsidiaries' balance sheet dates and the consolidated balance sheet date.

4. Matters concerning accounting policies

(1) Standards and methods for valuation of securities

Available-for-sale securities

a) Securities with market quotations

Stated at market value using the market price, etc., on the final day of the fiscal year. The total amount of the valuation difference calculated as a result is reported as a component of net assets, based on the reversal method. However, for compound financial products classified as derivatives, for which market values cannot be calculated, the calculated valuation difference is treated as part of profit or loss for the fiscal year under review.

Furthermore, the valuation method used for the calculation of the cost of sales is the moving average method.

b) Securities without market quotations

Stated at cost using the moving average method.

(2) Methods for valuation of inventories are as follows.

Stated at cost using the moving average method (book values are calculated by writing down based on declines in profitability).

(3) The depreciation or amortization methods for non-current assets are as follows.

1) Property, plant and equipment

a. Property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets)

For the Company and its domestic subsidiaries, the straight-line method is applied for buildings, except for facilities attached to buildings, acquired on or after April 1, 1998, and for facilities attached to buildings and structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016. The declining-balance method is used for other property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets) of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries. Overseas consolidated subsidiaries are subject to the straight-line method.

b. Leased assets

Finance leases that are not deemed to transfer the ownership of the leased assets to the lessee

The straight-line method with no residual value is applied, regarding the lease term as the useful life.

2) Intangible assets

Computer software for internal use is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life (five years).

3) Long-term prepaid expenses

Amortized on a straight-line basis over the contract period, etc.

(4) The methods of reporting for reserves are as follows.

1) Allowance for doubtful accounts

As provisions for losses on receivables, loans and other credits, allowances for doubtful accounts are reported based on the following standards.

a. Ordinary receivables

Reported based on the historical write-off rate.

b. Receivables for doubtful accounts and debtors under bankruptcy or reorganization proceedings, etc.

Reported using the estimated amount of irrecoverable debt based on the recoverability of individual cases.

2) Provision for directors' bonuses

A reserve for bonuses to officers is reported based on the estimated amount at the end of the

consolidated fiscal year under review.

3) Provision for directors' share-based compensation

To provide for granting of Company shares by the Board Incentive Plan (BIP) trust, a sum is reported that is the anticipated cost of payment for shares corresponding to points allocated to the Vice Presidents, based on the regulations for granting of shares.

(Additional information)

(Transactions involving the BIP trust share-based compensation)

In the consolidated fiscal year under review the Company introduced a Board Incentive Plan (BIP) trust. As with the performance-linked (Performance Share) and restricted-stock share-based compensation systems used in the United States and Europe, monetary payments are made to directors under the BIP trust system reflecting their degree of achievement in meeting performance targets and ranks, the grants and payments being made in the form of Company shares and monetary compensation based on the share exchange price at disposal. The Company has established the trust after allocating funds for acquisition of Company shares for such compensation, the beneficiaries being those among the Vice Presidents who meet certain requirements. The trust has acquired from the Company the total of Company shares (through disposal of treasury shares) it anticipates needing for compensation of directors, based on previously drawn-up share-grant regulations. Subsequently, and based on the share-grant regulations, the Company awards points to the Vice Presidents reflecting their degree of target achievement and rank for each fiscal year, consolidated basis. After their retirement, a total of shares (with fractional units rounded down) equivalent to 70% of their accumulated points is granted by the trust, and the remainder of the Company shares are translated into monetary sums by conversion under the trust and this sum is paid out. Related accounting treatment is based on "*Practical treatment of transactions relating to granting of own shares to employees, etc. through a trust*" (Practical Issues Task Force No. 30, March 26, 2015). The Company shares owned by the trust at the end of the fiscal year, consolidated basis, are reported in the net assets section of the consolidated balance sheet as treasury shares, at their book value under the trust (excluding sums for incidental expenses). The reported amount is 268 million yen and the reported number of shares is 115,800.

(5) Accounting treatment of retirement benefits

1) Method of attributing the estimated benefit obligation to periods

When calculating the retirement benefit obligation, the estimated benefit obligation is attributed to the period up until the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review on a straight-line basis.

2) Amortization method of actuarial calculation differences and past service costs

Past service costs are amortized and treated as expenses using the straight-line method for a certain number of years (five years) during the average remaining service period for employees when they occur.

Actuarial calculation differences are amortized using the straight-line method for a certain number of

years (five years) during the average remaining service period for employees in each consolidated fiscal year when they occur, and the amounts allocated are treated as expenses from the consolidated fiscal year following the year in which they occur.

3) Accounting method of unrecognized actuarial calculation differences and unrecognized past service liabilities

Unrecognized actuarial calculation differences and unrecognized past service liabilities are reported as remeasurements of retirement benefits under accumulated other comprehensive income in the net assets section after adjusting tax effects.

(6) Other important matters forming the basis for the preparation of consolidated financial statements

Accounting treatment of consumption taxes, etc.

The tax exclusion method is applied.

[Note to Change in the Presentation Method]

“Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting” (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ), Guidance No. 28, February 16, 2018), etc. has been applied from the fiscal year under review. Accordingly, the deferred tax assets are presented under investment and other assets.

[Notes to Consolidated Balance Sheet]

1. Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment

5,677 million yen

2. Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities to report.

[Notes to Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity]

1. Shares issued

Type of shares	Beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase	Decrease	End of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common stock (shares)	90,419,976	—	—	90,419,976

2. Treasury shares

Type of shares	Beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase	Decrease	End of the consolidated fiscal year under review
Common stock (shares)	10,005,616	96	—	10,005,712

(Note) The total of treasury shares at the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review includes 115,800 shares of the Company held by the BIP trust.

(Reasons for differences)

An increase of 96 shares due to the purchase of fractional units.

3. Share Acquisition Rights

Classification	Details of share acquisition rights	Type of shares underlying the share acquisition rights	Number of shares underlying the share acquisition rights (shares)				Balance as of March 31, 2019 (million yen)
			Beginning of the consolidated fiscal year under review	Increase	Decrease	End of the consolidated fiscal year under review	
Submitting company (parent company)	Third Series Share Acquisition Rights	Common shares	2,000,000	—	—	2,000,000	13
Total			2,000,000	—	—	2,000,000	13

4. Dividends

(1) Dividend amount

Resolution	Type of stock	Total dividends (million yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders on June 27, 2018	Common stock	2,315	28.75	March 31, 2018	June 28, 2018

(Note) Effective January 1, 2018, the Company conducted a two-for-one stock split of its common stock. The dividend total relating to shares of the Company held by the BIP trust to be included in the total dividend is 3 million yen.

(2) Dividends whose record date is during this fiscal year, but whose effective date is after the end of this fiscal year

Planned date of resolution	Type of stock	Source of dividends	Total dividends (million yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders on June 26, 2019	Common stock	Retained earnings	2,335	29.00	March 31, 2019	June 27, 2019

(Note) The dividend total relating to shares of the Company held by the BIP trust to be included in the total dividend is 3 million yen.

[Notes on Financial Instruments]

1. Status of Financial Instruments

(1) Policy on financial instruments

The Group procures necessary funding based on its capital investment plan. The Group's policy is to conduct asset management with high-security financial instruments, and to raise funds for short-term by borrowing from banks. The Group uses derivatives to avoid the risk of fluctuations in exchange and interest rates, and does not engage in speculative trading.

(2) Details of financial instruments, related risks, and risk management system

Notes and accounts receivable - trade, which are operating receivables, are exposed to customer credit risk. Regarding these risks, in accordance with the Credit Management Regulations of the Group, the Company has created a system for managing payment dates and the amounts outstanding for each customer, in addition to identifying the credit status of its main customers every six months.

Shares and other investment securities are exposed to the risk of fluctuations in market price. The Board of Directors receives monthly reports on the market prices of these assets.

In addition to internal loans to employees for welfare purposes, long-term loans receivable also include lending denominated in foreign currencies to suppliers of products and overseas manufacturers of medical equipment that are preparing to introduce products, and are exposed to the risk of fluctuations in exchange rates, but the Company considers hedges using forward exchange contracts as necessary.

Notes and accounts payable - trade, which are operating payables, and accounts payable - other are all due for payment within one year.

Among loans payable, short-term loans payable are mainly raising funds for working capital, and long-term loans payable are mainly raising funds for capital investment. Furthermore, certain long-term loans payable use a variable interest rate, but the Company hedges the risk of fluctuations in interest rates for these loans payable using interest rate swaps.

Long-term account payable - other is the closing payment of directors' retirement benefits due to the abolishment of directors' retirement benefits.

The Company executes and manages derivative transactions in accordance with internal regulations that establish trading authority, and when using derivatives, the Company only engages in transactions with highly rated financial institutions, in order to reduce credit risk.

In addition, operating payables and loans payable are exposed to liquidity risk, but the Group manages this liquidity risk with monthly funding plans for each company and other methods.

(3) Supplementary explanation regarding market value, etc., of financial instruments

In addition to values based on market prices, the market value of financial instruments also includes values reasonably calculated for financial instruments with no market quotations. As the calculation of these values includes variable factors, these values may fluctuate if different assumptions are used, etc.

2. Market value, etc., of financial instruments

The amounts posted on the consolidated balance sheet, the market values, and the differences thereof as of

the end of the consolidated fiscal year under review (March 31, 2019) are as follows. Furthermore, financial instruments whose market value is extremely difficult to identify and those that are not material are not included.

(In millions of yen)

Item	Consolidated balance sheet amount	Market value	Difference
1. Cash and deposits	8,018	8,018	-
2. Notes and accounts receivable - trade	12,178	12,178	-
3. Investment securities			-
Available-for-sale securities	2,815	2,815	-
4. Long-term loans receivable	7,052	10,545	3,492
5. Notes and accounts payable - trade	3,087	3,087	-
6. Short-term loans payable	5,600	5,600	-
7. Current portion of long-term loans payable	577	577	-
8. Accounts payable - other	1,202	1,202	-
9. Long-term loans payable	3,189	3,138	(50)
10. Lease obligations	466	483	17
11. Derivative transactions*	-	-	-

* For the Market value of derivative transactions, as these are embedded derivatives and impossible to reasonably measure separately the market value, these are included in 3. investment securities by measuring the compound financial instruments as a whole at fair value.

(Notes) 1. Calculation method of the market value of financial instruments

(1) Cash and deposits, notes and accounts receivable - trade, notes and accounts payable - trade, short-term loans payable, current portion of long-term loans payable, and accounts payable - other:

Since the settlement periods for the foregoing are short, the market values thereof are close to the book values. Therefore, the corresponding book value is used as the market value.

(2) Investment securities:

Investment securities are held as available-for-sale securities, and prices presented by the correspondent financial institution are used as the market value. Investment securities include compound financial instruments, and therefore its market value is calculated based on the prices presented by the corresponding financial institution.

(3) Long-term loans receivable:

The market value of long-term loans receivable is calculated using the present value of future cash flows discounted at the interest rate on government bonds for each repayment period.

(4) Long-term loans payable

The market value of long-term loans payable is calculated using the present value of future cash flows discounted at the refinancing interest rate for each repayment period.

Furthermore, certain long-term loans payable use a variable interest rate, and hedge accounting is applied with interest rate swap transactions, but owing to the application of special treatment, the market value of these derivative transactions is noted together with the principal of the loans.

(5) Lease obligations

The market value of lease obligations is calculated using the present value of future cash flows discounted at the interest rate on government bonds for each repayment period.

2. Financial instruments for which market value is deemed to be extremely difficult to identify

Unlisted shares (totaling 472 million yen in the balance sheet, consolidated basis) are not included in the above table. This is because they do not have market prices and cannot be used to estimate future cash flows, their market values being deemed extremely difficult to identify. Long-term account

payable – other is not included in the above table. This is because their repayment periods are unpredictable, and they do not have market prices and cannot be used to estimate future cash flows, their market values being deemed extremely difficult to identify.

[Notes to Per Share Information]

Book value per share 578.01 yen

Earnings per share 96.05 yen

(Note) Residual Company shares in the BIP trust reported as treasury shares within shareholders' equity are treated as treasury shares for the purposes of calculation of book value per share and earnings per share. At the close of the consolidated fiscal year under review the total number of treasury shares was 115,800, and the average number of shares during the period was 115,800.

Non-Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(April 1, 2018 - March 31, 2019)

(In millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity			
	Capital stock	Capital surplus		
		Legal capital surplus	Other capital surplus	Total capital surplus
			Gain on disposal of treasury shares	
Balance as of April 1, 2018	2,115	2,133	13,439	15,573
Changes of items during accounting period				
Dividends of surplus	—	—	—	—
Net income	—	—	—	—
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	—
Reversal of reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	—	—	—	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—
Total changes of items during accounting period	—	—	—	—
Balance as of March 31, 2019	2,115	2,133	13,439	15,573

(In millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity				
	Retained earnings				
	Legal retained earnings	Other retained earnings			Total retained earnings
		Reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	General reserve	Retained earnings brought forward	
Balance as of April 1, 2018	528	44	6,000	18,574	25,147
Changes of items during accounting period					
Dividends of surplus	—	—	—	(2,315)	(2,315)
Net income	—	—	—	7,803	7,803
Purchase of treasury shares	—	—	—	—	—
Reversal of reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	—	(0)	—	0	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	—
Total changes of items during accounting period	—	(0)	—	5,488	5,487
Balance as of March 31, 2019	528	44	6,000	24,062	30,635

(In millions of yen)

	Shareholders' equity		Valuation and translation adjustments	Share acquisition rights	Total net assets
	Treasury shares	Total shareholders' equity	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities		
Balance as of April 1, 2018	(1,691)	41,145	(19)	13	41,139
Changes of items during accounting period					
Dividends of surplus	—	(2,315)	—	—	(2,315)
Net income	—	7,803	—	—	7,803
Purchase of treasury shares	(0)	(0)	—	—	(0)
Reversal of reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	—	—	—	—	—
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	(57)	—	(57)
Total changes of items during accounting period	(0)	5,487	(57)	—	5,430
Balance as of March 31, 2019	(1,691)	46,633	(76)	13	46,569

(Note) Figures presented in the financial statements are rounded down to the nearest million yen.

Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

[Notes to Significant Accounting Policies]

1. The methods for valuation of securities are as follows.

(1) Available-for-sale securities

1) Securities with market quotations

Stated at market value using the market price, etc., on the final day of the fiscal year. The total amount of the valuation difference calculated as a result is reported as a component of net assets, based on the reversal method. However, for compound financial products classified as derivatives, for which market values cannot be calculated, the calculated valuation difference is treated as part of profit or loss for the fiscal year under review.

Furthermore, the valuation method used for the calculation of the cost of sales is the moving average method.

2) Securities without market quotations

Stated at cost using the moving average method.

(2) Stocks of subsidiaries and affiliates

Stated at cost using the moving average method.

2. The methods for valuation of inventories are as follows.

Stated at cost using the moving average method (book values are calculated by writing down based on declines in profitability).

3. The depreciation or amortization methods for non-current assets are as follows.

(1) Property, plant and equipment

1) Property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets)

The straight-line method is applied for buildings, except for facilities attached to buildings, acquired on or after April 1, 1998, and for facilities attached to buildings and structures acquired on or after April 1, 2016. The declining-balance method is used for other property, plant and equipment (excluding leased assets).

2) Leased assets

Finance leases that are not deemed to transfer the ownership of the leased assets to the lessee

The straight-line method with no residual value is applied, regarding the lease term as the useful life.

(2) Intangible assets

Computer software for internal use is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life (five years).

(3) Long-term prepaid expenses

Amortized on a straight-line basis over the contract period, etc.

4. The methods of reporting for reserves are as follows.

(1) Allowance for doubtful accounts

As provisions for losses on receivables, loans and other credits, allowances for doubtful accounts are reported based on the following standards.

1) Ordinary receivables

Reported based on the historical write-off rate.

2) Receivables for doubtful accounts and debtors under bankruptcy or reorganization proceedings, etc.

Reported using the estimated amount of irrecoverable debt based on the recoverability of individual cases.

(2) Provision for directors' bonuses

A reserve for bonuses to officers is reported based on the estimated amount at the end of the fiscal year under review.

(3) Provision for directors' share-based compensation

To provide for granting of Company shares by the Board Incentive Plan (BIP) trust, a sum is reported that is the anticipated cost of payment in shares corresponding to points allocated to the Vice President, based on the regulations for granting of shares.

(Additional information)

(Transactions involving the BIP trust share-based compensation)

The Company has introduced a Board Incentive Plan (BIP) trust. As with the performance-linked (Performance Share) and restricted-stock share-based compensation systems used in the United States and Europe, monetary payments are made to directors under the BIP trust system reflecting their degree of achievement in meeting performance targets and ranks, the grants and payments being made in the form of Company shares and monetary compensation based on the share exchange price at disposal. The Company has established the trust after allocating funds for acquisition of Company shares for such compensation, the beneficiaries being those among the Vice Presidents who meet certain requirements. The trust has acquired from the Company the total of Company shares (through disposal of treasury shares) it anticipates needing for compensation of directors, based on previously drawn-up share-grant regulations. Subsequently, and based on the share-grant regulations, the Company awards points to the Vice Presidents reflecting their degree of target achievement and rank for each fiscal year, consolidated basis. After their retirement, a total of shares (with fractional units rounded down) equivalent to 70% of their accumulated points is granted by the trust, and the remainder of the Company shares are translated into monetary sums by conversion under the trust and this sum is paid out. Related accounting treatment is based on "*Practical treatment of transactions relating to granting of own shares to employees, etc. through a trust*" (Practical Issues Task Force No. 30, March 26, 2015). The Company shares owned by the trust at the end of the fiscal year are reported in the net assets section of the balance sheet as treasury shares, at their book value under

the trust (excluding sums for incidental expenses). The reported amount is 268 million yen and the reported number of shares is 115,800.

(4) Provision for retirement benefits

Provision for payment of retirement benefits to employees is based on the total of expenses for retirement benefits deemed as having occurred at the end of the fiscal year under review, as part of the estimated retirement benefit payment at the end of the fiscal year under review.

1) Method of attributing the estimated benefit obligation to periods

When calculating the retirement benefit obligation, the estimated benefit obligation is attributed to the period up until end of the fiscal year under review on a straight-line basis.

2) Amortization method of actuarial calculation differences and past service costs

Past service costs are amortized and treated as expenses using the straight-line method for a certain number of years (five years) during the average remaining service period for employees when they occur.

Actuarial calculation differences are amortized using the straight-line method for a certain number of years (five years) during the average remaining service period for employees in each fiscal year when they occur, and the amounts allocated are treated as expenses from the fiscal year following the year in which they occur.

5. Other important matters forming the basis for the preparation of non-consolidated financial statements

(1) Accounting treatment of retirement benefits

The method of accounting treatment of unrecognized actuarial calculation differences for retirement benefits differs from the method of accounting treatment in consolidated financial statements.

(2) Accounting treatment of consumption taxes, etc.

The tax exclusion method is applied.

[Note to Change in the Presentation Method]

"Partial Amendments to Accounting Standard for Tax Effect Accounting" (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ), Guidance No. 28, February 16, 2018), etc. has been applied from the beginning of the fiscal year under review. Accordingly, the deferred tax assets are presented under investment and other assets.

[Notes to Non-Consolidated Balance Sheet]

1. Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment	5,459 million yen
2. Monetary receivables from or payables to affiliates	
Short-term monetary receivables	1,860 million yen
Long-term monetary receivables	659 million yen
Short-term monetary payables	39 million yen

[Notes to Non-Consolidated Statement of Income]

1. Transactions with affiliates

Operating transactions	
Purchase of goods	273 million yen
Outsourced processing expenses	196 million yen
SG&A expenses	37 million yen
Transactions other than operating transactions	41 million yen

[Notes to Non-Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity]

Treasury shares

Type of shares	Beginning of the fiscal year under review	Increase	Decrease	End of the fiscal year under review
Common stock (shares)	10,005,616	96	-	10,005,712

(Note) The total of treasury shares at the end of the fiscal year under review includes 115,800 shares of the Company held by the BIP trust.

(Reasons for differences)

An increase of 96 shares due to the purchase of fractional units.

[Notes to Tax Effect Accounting]

Main contributing factors to deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

(Deferred tax assets)

Provision for retirement benefits	736 million yen
Accrued bonuses	387 million yen
Loss on valuation of investment securities	299 million yen
Allowance for doubtful accounts	127 million yen
Enterprise taxes payable	123 million yen
Other	231 million yen
Subtotal	1,906 million yen
Valuation allowance	(433) million yen
Total deferred tax assets	1,472 million yen

(Deferred tax liabilities)

Reserve for advanced depreciation of non-current assets	19 million yen
Other	10 million yen
Total deferred tax liabilities	29 million yen

Net deferred tax assets 1,442 million yen

[Notes to Transactions with Affiliates]

Type	Name of company, etc.	Location	Capital stock or investment	Business details or occupation	Percentage of voting rights, etc., held (or held of the Company) (%)	Relationship with affiliate	Transaction details	Transaction amount (millions of yen)	Description	Fiscal year-end balance (millions of yen)
Subsidiary	Synexmed (Hong Kong) Limited	Hong Kong	15,266,000 HKD	Import and sale of medical devices	Directly holds 100.0%	Purchase of goods by the Company and outsourced processing; officer with concurrent positions	Purchase of goods (Note 1)	273	Accounts payable - trade	39
							Outsourced processing (Note 1)	196		
							Lending of funds (Note 2)	208	Short-term loans receivable	505
	JLL Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	10,000,000 MYR	Manufacture and sale of medical devices	Directly holds 100.0%	Officer with concurrent positions	Lending of funds (Note 2)	1,207	Long-term loans receivable	659
									Short-term loans receivable	1,308

(Note 1) Terms of the purchase of goods and outsourced processing are the same as those for general transactions.

(Note 2) Interest rates on the lending of funds are reasonably determined in consideration of market interest rates, and in regard to the lending period and repayment method, lending terms are determined upon consultation between both parties.

[Notes to Per Share Information]

Book value per share 578.95 yen

Earnings per share 97.04 yen

(Note) Residual Company shares in the BIP trust reported as treasury shares within shareholders' equity are treated as treasury shares for the purposes of calculation of book value per share and earnings per share. At the close of the fiscal year under review the total number of treasury shares was 115,800, and the average number of shares during the period was 115,800.